
BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL SOUTHERN ZONE 

BENCH AT CHENNAI 

 

Original Application No 148 of 2021 

 
IN THE MATTER OF  

1. D. Chandramouleswara Reddy, 

Age 63 years, 

S/o. D. Shankar Reddy, 

H.No.S-1-321, Singapur Township, 

Puttampalli, YSR Kadapa District, 

Cell. 9347421276 

Andhra Pradesh- 516002,and 8 others                 ….               Applicants 

 
-vs- 

 

1. Union of India 

Represented by its Secretary, 

Ministry of JalShakti,Shram 

Shakti Bhavan,NewDelhi110001 

Mail:secy-mowr@nic.in 

Phone:011-24695262,24695265  and 5 others.                 …. Respondents 

                                                    

 

 
REJOINDER  AFFIDAVIT FILED BY THE 6TH RESPONDENT TO  

5TH RESPONDENT COUNTER AFFIDAVIT DATED 24.08.2021 
 

 

 

 
Date-21-09-2021 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

M/S MADHURI DONTI REDDY 

ADVOCATE 

STANDING COUNCIL FOR GOVERNMENT OF  
ANDHRA PRADESH 

A.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

T.T.D. SUPREME COURT OF INDIA 
#S2, Royal Castle, 26, Gill Nagar Extension, Choolaimedu, Chennai – 600 094. 

Mobile: 98407 98460 / 6383121322 

Counsel for 6th Respondent. 



Rejointer filed by 6th RespondentRejoinder
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PALAMURU-RANGAREDDY LIFT IRRIGATION SCHEME 

1. SCOPE OF THE PROJECT:

Palamuru -Ranga Reddy Lift Irrigation Scheme envisaged to create 

irrigation potential in upland areas of Nagarkurnool, Mahabubnagar, 

Vikarabad, Rangareddy and Nalgonda districts for an ayacut of 10.00 lakh 

acres, (proposal for enhanced ayacut of 12.30 Lakh Acres is under 

consideration at  Government)drinking water to enroute villages, GHMC and 

industrial use by lifting 2 TMC per day for 60 days during flood season 

(1.50 TMC for PRLIS + 0.50 TMC for Dindi L.I.S) from foreshore of 

SrisailamReservoir on Krishna river near at Yellur(V), Kollapur(M) to K.P. 

Laxmidevipally(V), Kondurg (M) with 5 stage lifting and then utilizing water by 

gravity.The Government have accorded administrative approval for an 

amount of Rs. 35,200 crores vide G.O.Ms. 105, I&CAD (Projects-I) 

Dt: 10.6.2015. 

2. DETAILS OF LIFTS:

Sl. 
No. Lift/ Place 

Lift 
Height 

Pumps & 
Ratings 

Pump 
capacity 

1 Lift-1 near Yellur Village 104 m 8 x 145 MW 85 Cumecs 

2 Lift-2 near Yedula Village 124 m 9 X 145 MW 75 Cumecs 

3 Lift-3 near Vattem village 121 m 9 X 145 MW 75 Cumecs 

4 Lift-4 near Udandapur village 122 m 5 X 145 MW 75 Cumecs 

5 Lift-5 K.P Laxmidevipally Village 72 m 3 X 75 MW 55 Cumecs 

3. DETAILS OF RESERVOIRS:

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
Reservoir Place 

Bund 
Length 
(KMs) 

F.R.L 
Capacity 

(TMC) 
Reservoir 

wise Ayacut 
in Ac. Gross Live 

1 Anjanagiri Narlapur village 6.647 +345.000 m 8.51 7.95 - 

2 Veeranjaneya Yedula Village 7.716 +445.000 m 6.55 5.91 - 

3 Venkatadri Vattem village 14.750 +542.000 m 16.74 14.47 1,39,000 

4 Kurumurthiraya Karivena Village 13.185 +531.000 m 17.34 16.90 1,90,000 

5 Udandapur Udandapur Village 15.875 +629.000 m 16.03 15.61 4,88,000 

6 
K.P

Lakshmidevipally 
Lakshmidevipally 

village 
6.050 +670.000 m 2.80 2.50 4,13,000 

Total 64.223 67.97 63.34 12,30,000 
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5. DETAILS OF LAND ACQUISITION DISTRICT WISE:

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
District 

Title of Land Land  Acquired Land to be Acquired 

Govt 
Land 

Patta 
Land 

Total 
Land 

Govt 
 Land 

Patta 
Land 

Total 
Land 

Govt 
Land 

Patta 
Land 

Total 
 Land 

1 
Nagar 

kurnool 
3210.54 8681.53 11892.07 2560.80 6018.70 8579.50 649.74 2662.83 3312.57 

2 
Wana 
parthy 

638.98 3562.64 4201.62 508.38 3466.04 3974.32 130.70 96.60 227.30 

3 
Mahabub 

nagar 
1626.08 9131.52 10757.60 1576.87 6096.61 7673.48 49.21 3034.91 3084.12 

TOTAL 5475.6 21375.69 26851.29 4646.05 15581.35 20227.3 829.65 5794.34 6623.99 

6. Details of R&R :

S.No Details of R&R Total (Nos) Payment made so far 
1. No. of Villages effected 3 - 

2. No of Thandas/Hamlets effected 20 - 
3. No. of House hold effected 2481 514 Nos 
4. Population effected 11,025 - 

5. 
Expenditure 

a) Structure Value
b) Addl Amount for 2BHK

 Rs.9.45 Crs 
Rs. 60.23 Crs 

Rs.79.68 Crs 

 The main conduit works of PRLIS are divided into 21 packages, at
present 18 packages i.e., from Narlapur to Udandapur Reservoir are
entrusted to agencies and those works are in progress.

 Survey Works for ayacut under Reservoirs are divided into 7 packages,
6 works are entrusted to Agencies, and one package work being carried
out through department staff which are in progress.

The Tenders for main conduit works from Udandapur to
K.P.Laxmidevipally Reservoir are proposed to be invited. 
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AYACUT DETAILS OF PALAMURU-RANGAREDDY LIFT IRRIGATION SCHEME (12,30,000 Acres) 

S.No District Constituency Mandal Total Ayacut 
in Acres 
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MAHABUBNAGAR 

DEVARAKADRA ADDAKAL 18692 

BHOOTHPUR 13105 

MOOSAPET 6000 

DEVARKADRA 20655 

  Sub-Total 58452 

JADCHERLA BALANAGAR 30311 

RAJAPUR 10000 

JADCHERLA 38585 

MIDJIL 32097 

NAWABPET 25576 

  Sub - Total 136569 

MAHABUBNAGAR MAHBUBNAGAR (RURAL) 9692 

HANWADA 12527 

  Sub-Total 22219 

MAKTAL MAGANOOR 264 

MAKTHAL 17549 

NARVA 5918 

UTKOOR 34281 

  Sub-Total 58012 

NARAYANPET DAMARAGIDDA 1207 

DHANWADA 15734 

KOILKONDA 25794 

NARAYANPET 16056 

  Sub-Total 58791 

*PARGI GANDEED 24414 

  Sub-Total 24414 
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*KODANGAL KOSGI 26023 

MADDUR 28687 

    Sub-Total 54710 

DISTRICT  TOTAL   413167 

2 VIKARABAD *PARGI DOMA 20473 

KULKACHARLA 10412 

PUDUR 11750 

PARGI 18587 

Sub-Total 61222 

TANDUR BASHEERABAD 26982 

PEDDEMUL 19958 

TANDUR 29040 

YALAL 22112 

Sub-Total 98092 

VIKARABAD KOTEPALLY(NEW) 11622 

BANTWARAM 5985 

DHARUR 21357 

MARPALLE 28049 

MOMINPET 18753 

VICARABAD 9286 

Sub-Total 95052 

*KODANGAL BOMRASPET 29063 

KODANGAL 18003 

DOULATHABAD 8667 

Sub-Total 55733 

  *CHEVELLA NAWABPET 12276 

  Sub-Total 12276 

                                                    DISTRICT TOTAL 322375 
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3 NAGARKURNOOL ACHAMPET VANGOOR 1357 

CHARAKONDA 1000 

Sub Total 2357 

NAGARKURNOOL BIJINAPALLE 7712 

THIMMAJIPET 23263 

TADOOR 4082 

Sub-Total 35057 

*KALWAKURTHY URUKONDA 4482 

KALWAKURTHY 18957 

VELDANDA 39705 

Sub-Total 63144 

DISTRICT TOTAL     100558 

4 RANGAREDDY *KALWAKURTHY AMANGAL 11261 

KADTHAL 4922 

MADGUL 30609 

TALAKONDAPALLE 24104 

Sub-Total 70896 

CHEVELLA CHEVELLA 24028 

SHABAD 25369 

MOINABAD 28535 

SHANKARPALLE 19331 

Sub-Total 97263 

SHADNAGAR FAROOQNAGAR 21345 

KONDURG 18395 

CHODERGUDEM 13500 

KOTHUR 18852 

NANDIGAMA 10000 

KESHAMPET 1969 
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Sub-Total 84061 

IBRAHIMPATNAM MANCHAL 15621 

YACHARAM 28612 

IBRAHIMPATNAM 29185 

HAYATHNAGAR 12496 

Sub-Total 85914 

RAJENDRANAGAR SHAMSHABAD 6601 

Sub-Total 6601 

MAHESHWARAM MAHESWARAM 8251 

KANDUKUR 10914 

Sub-Total 19165 

DISTRICT TOTAL   363900 

5 NALGONDA DEVARAKONDA CHINTHA PALLE 10454 

CHANDAM PET 75 

GUNDLA PALLE 3682 

DEVARAKONDA 11773 

Sub-Total 25984 

MUNUGODU MARRIGUDA 4016 

Sub-Total 4016 

DISTRICT TOTAL   30000 

GRAND TOTAL   74 Nos. 1230000 
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Mandal 
name(4)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(4)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(7)

village
No of 
tanks

Kodair
 ( 97 
Tanks) BAWAIPALLE 4

Bijinapalle
 (58  Tanks) BIJINAPALLE 7

Bhoothpur (27  
Tanks) AMISTAPUR 6

GANTRAOPALLE 1 BOYAPUR 4 BHOOTHPUR 3
JANUMPALLE 14 GUDLANARVA 3 HASNAPUR 2
KHANAPUR 4 KARUKONDA 3 KARVENA 2
KODAIR 10 KHANAPUR 6 KOTHUR 2

KONDRAOPALLLE 1 LATPALLE 2
POTHULAMADUG
U 1

MACHUPALLE 9 LINGASANIPALLE 1 TADPARTHY 11

MUTHIREDDIPALLE 11 MANGANUR 7
Hanwada (9  
Tanks) DACHEKPALLE 3

NAGULAPALLE 11 none 1 GUDDIMALKAPUR 3

PASPULA 5 PALEM 2 KOTHAPETA 2

RAJAPURAM 12 POLEPALLE 4 TANKARA 1

SINGAIPALLE 1 VADDEMANU 2
Jadcherla (121  
Tanks) ALOOR 9

TEEGALAPALLE 3 VASANTHAPUR 3 AMBATAPUR 2
TURKADINNE 5 VATTEM 4 BADEPALLE 6

YETHAM 6 VELGONDA 7 BUREDDIPALLE 7

Nagar_Kur
nool  (25  
Tanks) AURASPALLE 1 VENKATAPUR 2 BURUGUPALLE 7

CHANDUBATLA 2

Nagar_Kurno
ol
 (24  Tanks) NAGANUL 2 EARLAPALLE 1

GANYAGULA 6 NAGARKURNOOL 1 GANGAPUR 13

Veeranjaneya Reservoir Venkatadri Reservoir Udanadapur Reservoir
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Mandal 
name(4)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(4)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(7)

village
No of 
tanks

Veeranjaneya Reservoir Venkatadri Reservoir Udanadapur Reservoir

GUDIPALLE 4 NALLAVELLI 4 GOLLAPALLE 10

NAGAPUR 1 SRIPURAM 8 JADCHERLA 12
PEDDAMUDNUR 4 UNMAPPED 1 KHANAPUR 5
PEDDAPURAM 3 UYYALAWADA 4 KISHTARAM 3
THOODUKURTHY 3 YENDABETLA 4 KISTARAM 2

VANAPATLA 1
Tadoor 
(39  Tanks) AITHOLE 3 MACHARAM 2

Peddakoth
apalle
(119  
Tanks) ADIRALA 4 BHALLANPALLE 5 MALLEBOINPALLE 8

CHANDRAKAL 12 CHERLAITIKYALA 4 NAGASALA 1
CHENDRAKAL 1 INDRAKAL 9 POLEPALLE 28
CHENNAPURAOPALLE 1 KUMMERA 2 VALLUR 5

DEDINENIPALLE 1 PARVATHAYAPALLE 1

Mahabubnaga
r_Urban
 (32  Tanks) AMISTAPUR 1

DEVALTHIRUMALPUR 5 TADOOR 5 BOYAPALLE 8

DEVULATERUMALAPUR 1 THIRUMALAPUR 2
DIVITI PALLY 
/EDHIRA 1

GANTRAOPALLE 8 THUMMALALSUGUR 2
MAHBUBNAGAR 
(M+OG) 2

GANTRAOPALLY 1 YADIREDDIPALLE 3 PALAKONDA 3
GANYAGULA 1 YATDHARPALLE 1 YEDIRA 11
JONALABOGUDA 1 YATMATAPUR 2 YENUGONDA 5

JONNALABOGUDA 1
Thimmajipeta
(57  Tanks) ALLAMPALLE 6 ZAINALLIPUR 1

KALWAKOLE 2 APPAJIPALLE 1
Nawabpet 
(113 Tanks) FATHEPUR 8

MARRIKAL 3 BAJIPURAM 5 HAJILAPUR 1

MUSTIPALLE 13 BHAVAJIPALLE 4 HANMASANIPALLE 4
MUSTIPALLY 1 CHEGUNTA 2 IPPATUR 8
NAKALAPALLY 2 GORITA 6 KAKARLAPAHAD 9
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Mandal 
name(4)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(4)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(7)

village
No of 
tanks

Veeranjaneya Reservoir Venkatadri Reservoir Udanadapur Reservoir

NARAYANPALLE 1 KODUPARTHY 8 KARKONDA 7
PASPULA 1 MAREPALLE 4 KAROOR 4
PEDDAK0THAPALLY 1 NERELLAPALLE 3 KONDAPUR 6
PEDDAKARPAMULA 20 POTHIREDDIPALLE 6 KUCHOOR 8
PEDDAKOTHAPALLE 14 THIMMAJIPETA 5 LOKIREV 3
PEDDAKOTHAPALLY 1 VEDIREPALLE 6 POLEPALLE 1
PEDDSKARPAMULA 1 VELGONDA 1 RUDRARAM 11
SATHAPUR 12 178 SIDDOTAM 5
SATHSPUR 1 TEEGALAPALLE 5
VENNACHERLA 9 THIRUMALAPUR 2

Revally 
(77  Tanks) BANDARAIPAKULA 5

YEMMANAGANDL
A 31

CHEERKAPALLE 11
Rajapur (26  
Tanks) CHENNAVALLI 4

CHENNERAM 6 DONDLAPALLE 4
KESAMPETA 1 KUCHCHERKAL 2
NAGAPUR 14 KUTHNEPALLE 3
POLKEPAHAD 1 RAIPALLE 2
REVALLY 14 RAJAPUR 3
SHANAIPALLE 2 THIRUMALAPUR 8

THALPUNUR 11
Thimmajipeta 
(1  Tanks) MARIKAL 1

VALLABHANPALLE 1 329
VENNACHERLA 1
YEDULA 10

318
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Mandal name(5) village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(3)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(2)

village
No of 
tanks

Bhoothpur (57  
Tanks) GOPALPUR (KHURD) 1

Chowdergude
m
(58 Tanks)

CHEGIREDDY 
GHANPUR 4

Kollapur
(44  
Tanks) ANKIRAOPALLE

4

KAPPETA 7 EDIRA 14 BOLLARAM 1
KARVENA 13 GUNJALAPAHAD 3 CHINTALAPALLE 1
KOTHAMOLGARA 4 GURRAMPALLE 1 CHOUTABETLA 3
MADDIGATLA 14 INDRANAGAR 2 CHUKKAIPALLE 6

PATHAMOLGARA 5 JAKARAM 4
DEVALTHIRUMALPU
R

1

POTHULAMADUGU 1
JILLED 
CHOWDERGUDEM 10 KALWAKOLE

1

YELKICHARLA 12 MALKAPAHAD 1 KOLLAPUR
4

Bijinapalle ( 9 
Tanks) GOURARAM 3 PADMARAM 4 KUDIKILLA

6

LATPALLE 4
PEDDA 
YELKICHERLA 9 MACHINENIPALLE

3

MANGANUR 2 RAVIRYAL 2
MALABASWAPUR 
(D)

1

Ghanpur (20  
Tanks) ALLAMAIPALLY 2 THOOMPALLE 2 MALACHINTAPALLE

5

ALMAIPALLE 2 VEERANNAPETA 1 NARLAPURAM 2
APPAREDDIPALLE 2 VENKIRYAL 1 WARDYAL 1

KAMALUDDINPUR 1
Kondurg (25  
Tanks) CHERUKUPALLE 5 YELLUR

5

MALKIMIANPALLE 4 KONDURG (E) 8

Peddakot
hapalle 
(16  
Tanks) MAREDUMANDINNE

13

MAMIDIMADA 5 KONDURG(WEST) 7 SATHAPUR
1

SALKALAPUR 3 VENKIRYAL 4 THIRUMALAMPALLE
2

Anjanaigiri reservoirKurumurthy Reservoir Lakshmidevipally Reservoir
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Mandal name(5) village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(3)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(2)

village
No of 
tanks

Anjanaigiri reservoirKurumurthy Reservoir Lakshmidevipally Reservoir

THIRUMALAIPALLE 1 VISWANATHPUR 1 60

Jadcherla (8  Tanks) ALWANPALLE 1
Nawabpet
(1  Tanks) KOLLOOR 1

GANGAPUR 1 84
IPPALAPALLE 1
NASRULLABAD 5

Thimmajipeta
(35  Tanks) AVANCHA 3

CHEGUNTA 3
GORITA 2
IPPALAPALLE 9
MARIKAL 7

PULLAGIRI 8
THIMMAJIPETA 3

129
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Mandal name(5) village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(3)

village
No of 
tanks

Mandal 
name(2)

village
No of 
tanks

Anjanaigiri reservoirKurumurthy Reservoir Lakshmidevipally Reservoir
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Annexure-3- Photographs of PR LIS 
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Tunnel between Veeranjaneya & 
Venkatadri Reservoirs 
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BEFORE THE KRISHNA WATER DISPUTES TRIBUNAL, 

NEW Dl:LHI 

(In the matter of Reference by the Union of India in terms of Section-89 
of the AP Reorganisation Act 6 of 2014) 

IN THE MATTER OF -

· STATE OF TSLANGANA

Vs 

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH 

To 
The Hon 1ble Chairman and 
His companion Hon'ble Members of the 
Krishna Water Disputes Tribunal, 
New Delhi 

CORRECTED AFFIDAVIT OF SRI K. PALANISAMI 

ON ASSESSMENT OF IRRIGATION WATER REQUIREMENT 
·, 

OF MAJOR PROJECTS IN TELA.NGANA AND ANDHRA PRADESH

Filed on : 13-02-2019 

Filed by: 

KRISHNAMURTHI SWAMI 
Advocate on Record, 
State of Telangana 

J 
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